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Aluminum

stin 3 « JK« KAzmi t

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state the steps Government have taken or propose to take to increase the produaion of Aluminium in the country?

The Minister o f Commerce and Induttry and Iron and Steel ( Shrl
T* T. Krishnamachari) t I'he existing manufacturers of Aluminium ingots have been granted licences to increase their capacity from 7,500 tons to 20,000 tons per annum; facilities to import plant and machinery, rclcatic of controlled commodiiies such as steel arc being given. Besides, a Committee of Experts has recently bejn set up by Government to examine and rci>ort inur aJia on possible sites for additional capa-
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ity for aluminium in the countn ,̂
having regard to the availability of bauxite, power and other facilities required.

Central Committee on Land Reforms

•175. ShriN. B. Chowdhury: Will the Miiiister of Planning be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 2381 on tiie 29th September, 1955
and state the views expressed by the Central Committee for Land Reforms with regard to the rights to be conferred on the sharecroppers of West Bengal?

The Drauty Minitter of Planning
(Shri S. Mishra): The discussions in jthe Central Committee for Land Reforms are of informal and confidential nature and it will not be in public interest to disclose them.

French Possessions in India

*184. Shri N. M. Lingami Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 470 on the 5th August, 1955 and
sute:

(a) whether negotiations for the de jure transfer of the former French possessions in India have commenced; and

(b) if so, the stage at which the matter stands at present?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) Yes.

(b) A draft treaty of cession of the French Settlements in India was handed over by the Government of India to the French Ambassador in New Delhi in May,
1955, Our Ambassador in Paris is pursuing the matter further.
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Gift of a Planetorium

*192. Sardar Hukam Singht Wil̂
the Prime Minister be pleased t̂o state.

(a) whether the Government of Democratic German Republic has made a gift to the Government of India of a planetorium which is an exhibit in the Industries Fair in Delhi; and

(b) if so, where this is going to be installed ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Khan): (a) and (b). Yes.
The Planetorium will continue where it is till a more suitable place is found for it.

Milan Samples Fair

*193* Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1290 on the 29th September, 1955 and state:

(a) whether the required information about the Indian Pandal at the Milan Samples Fair held in April, 1955, has since been received from our Embassy in Italy;

(b) if so, whether a statement will be laid on the Table of the House; and

(c) whether the Officer who was in charge of the Indian Exhibits in the Milan Samples Fair, is still working in the Indian
Embassy there?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir. Shortly.

(c) No, Sir.

Handloom Co-operative Societies

71. Shri Shree Narayan Dast Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of handloom weavers who are working under the Hand loom Co-operative Societies in the various States at present;

(b) the total amount of share (capital provided to the weavers so far State-wise) out of the fund collected from cloth cess;

(c) the total amount of working capital granted to the Co-operative Societies i i each State; and

